

# Home EV Charger Installation Agreement

## Definitions

- <u>Oualified Electrician</u>: A licensed electrician that DTE Electric ("DTE") has qualified for the Home EV Charger Installation program to perform the installation of either a NEMA 14-50 outlet or a hardwired Level 2 EV charger.
- <u>Eligible Charger:</u> Only Level 2 chargers listed on the <u>ENERGY STAR website</u> or OEM-manufactured chargers (that are capable of Level 2 charging) will qualify for the financing and maintenance portions of Home EV Charger Installation and must be purchased by DTE.
- <u>Contract Term</u>: The number of months to which a customer agrees to participate in the Home EV Charger Installation program and to have a separate charge added on their electric bill.
- <u>Applicant:</u> Person enrolling in the Home EV Charger Installation program that is a current customer of DTE Electric.

### Applicant Eligibility Requirements

To be eligible for Home EV Charger Installation, Applicant must meet the following requirements:

- 1. Be a customer of DTE Electric that is current on payments, in good standing, and have an active residential electric service account at the property location; and
- 2. Agree to the Terms & Conditions and Financing Arrangement sections below.

### Terms & Conditions

By applying for Home EV Charger Installation, the Applicant agrees to the following:

- 1. Applicant agrees to have DTE pay the Qualified Electrician performing work at Applicant's home and, in turn, have the fee shown below added to their monthly DTE electric bill until the principal balance is paid in full;
- 2. Applicant agrees that, should they move out of the home where this work is performed prior to the end of the Contract Term, the outstanding principal amount must either be paid in full at that time or transferred to **their new address within DTE's ele**ctric service territory;
- 3. Any information provided in the application or collected by DTE regarding the **Applicant's** participation in the Home EV Charger Installation program may be used internally by DTE and may be made available on an aggregated, non-personally identifiable basis to the Michigan Public Service Commission and other third parties as deemed appropriate by DTE and consistent with its data privacy rules;
- 4. If having an Eligible Charger financed by DTE installed as part of Home EV Charger Installation, Applicant agrees to maintain the charger to the best of its ability over the Contract Term;

- 5. In the event that the Eligible Charger financed by DTE fails during the Contract Term, as long as negligence or purposeful damage are not determined by DTE, DTE will repair or replace the Eligible Charger at no additional cost to the Applicant and the Contract Term will not change;
- 6. If Applicant wishes to only have a NEMA 14-50 outlet installed and not an Eligible Charger purchased by DTE, Applicant will be responsible for maintaining any device or vehicle plugged into the outlet and will be responsible for any related expenses that result from damage;
- 7. DTE is not responsible for any damage to a vehicle as a result of being plugged into the NEMA 14-50 outlet or Eligible Charger installed through this program;
- 8. In the event that Applicant chooses to finance an Eligible Charger through DTE, receives that charger, and does not end up having it installed as part of this agreement, DTE will bill the customer the full amount due for the charger on their next electric bill;
- 9. In the event of non-payment, DTE reserves the right to recoup the amount owed, including any interest from any missed payments;
- 10. Applicants who incur past due balances will be sent missed payment notifications;
- 11. At the conclusion of the contract term or upon full receipt of principal balance (whichever comes first), any equipment installed through this agreement shall become the sole property of the Applicant and, at that point, DTE disclaims any and all ongoing responsibilities for maintenance, replacement, or warranty;
- 12. Applicant commits to enrolling in future demand response programs<sup>1</sup> offered by DTE Electric, with an option to override the signal at a higher rate through an advance notice if desired to do so; and
- 13. Applicant agrees to be contacted by DTE for other relevant programs that DTE offers.

## Financing Arrangement

By accepting this agreement, Applicant agrees to the below:

Address:

Cost to be covered by DTE:

Contract Term (in years):

Monthly fee to be added to Applicant's bill (includes interest and maintenance):

Upon acceptance of this agreement, Applicant will be provided with an amortization schedule of payments that matches the Contract Term listed above. If Applicant wishes to pay off the principal balance early or make additional payments towards the principal, Applicant is responsible for contacting DTE at <u>evinfo@dteenergy.com</u> to confirm the process to complete this request.

Release & Indemnification

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Demand response would either be load curtailment (charging at a lower power level) or interruption (no charging) during hours established by DTE

Applicant agrees to release, indemnify and hold harmless DTE, its affiliates, and its and their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, and contractors from and against any and all **causes of action, damages, losses, claims, expenses, demands, costs (including attorneys' fees and** expenses and all court, arbitration or other dispute resolution costs), or any of them, resulting from, arising out of, or in any way connected with Home EV Charger Installation, the work performed in connection with the installation of a NEMA 14-50 outlet or Level 2 charger, the operation and use of the charger, or any taxes associated with this service.

#### Signature

After reading the Terms, please indicate your acceptance to be legally bound by clicking the checkbox that states you agree to the Home EV Charger Installation Agreement and related financing terms.